
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Tippett Room, Springfield Campus, Beechfield Road, Corsham, 

Wilts, SN13 9DN

Date: Wednesday 16 December 2015

Time: 9.45 am
Matter: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Morrisons, 

West Cepen Way, Chippenham,

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Simon Jacobs

Cllr George Jeans

Reserve Member

Cllr Trevor Carbin

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Morrisons, West Cepen Way, Chippenham, SN14 6UZ, made by 
WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC.  The report of the Public Protection Officer 
(Licensing) is attached.

6a  Appendix 1 - Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
(Pages 19 - 30)

6b  Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence (Pages 31 - 36)

6c  Appendix 3 - Location Maps (Pages 37 - 38)

6d  Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations (Pages 39 - 46)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application.

“Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 
one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications.

3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their 
representations before a decision is made;

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

Page 6



3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 
Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded.

3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 
regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer.

4 The Hearing

4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public.

4.1.1 The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of th
[...]
d the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

4.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.

5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.

6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation.

10. Questions by Applicant.

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations.

13. Summing up by Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

16 DECEMBER 2015
__________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; 
Morrisons, West Cepen Way, Chippenham, SN14 6UZ 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Morrisons, West Cepen Way, Chippenham, SN14 6UZ, made by WM Morrison 
Supermarkets PLC. 

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Morrisons, 
West Cepen Way, Chippenham has been made by WM Morrison 
Supermarkets PLC for which three relevant representations have been 
received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence as applied for.
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On the 28 October 2015 an application for a variation to the premises licence 
was received and accepted as a valid application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.6 The variation applied for is summarised as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Sale of Alcohol 23:00 – 00:00 (midnight) Monday - Sunday

Opening Hours 23:00 – 00:00 (midnight) Monday – Sunday

A copy of the application from WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC is attached as 
Appendix 1.

2.7 Other premises which are licensed for sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises, within the vicinity of the application address, are detailed as follows: 

Premises Licensed Hours for 
Off Sales of Alcohol

Days

Chippenham Service Station, Par 
Drive, Chippenham, SN14 6UY

24 hours Daily

Co-op, 93 Greenway Lane, 
Chippenham, SN15 1AG

06:00 – 23:00 Daily

Sainsburys, Bath Road, 
Chippenham, SN14 0BJ

06:00 – 00:00 Daily

Sainsburys Local, Station Hill, 
Chippenham, SN15 1EQ

07:00 – 23:00 Daily

Tesco, 1 Emery Gate, Chippenham, 
SN15 3JP

06:00 – 00:00 Daily

Tesco Express, Hathaway Retail 
Park, Chippenham, SN15 1JG

08:00 – 23:00
10:00 – 22:30

Monday – Saturday
Sunday

Tesco Express, Hungerdown Lane, 
Chippenham, SN14 0JH

08:00 – 23:00
10:00 – 22:30

Monday – Saturday
Sunday

Waitrose, Borough Parade, 
Chippenham, SN15 3WL

07:00 – 23:00 Daily

Page 14



2.8 Morrisons, West Cepen Way, Chippenham, has held a Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 since 24th November 2005. The current 
Premises Licence covers the following Licensable Activities:

Licensable Activity Licensed Hours Days

Alcohol Sales (Off Sales) 06:00 – 23:00 Daily

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 2.  A map 
showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 3. 

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice to be posted on the 
premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises the application on its 
website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day after the 
authority receives the application.  

3.2 During the consultation period, 3 relevant representations against the 
application have been received. 

3.3 Representations Received

 Cllr Nina Phillips, Wiltshire Councillor for Cepen Park North & Redlands 
Division.

 Cllr Mary Pile, Chippenham Town Councillor for Cepen Park North & 
Redlands Ward. 

 Mr Malcolm Toogood, 10 Sandpiper Gardens, Chippenham, SN14 6YH.

3.4 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted

Noise Disturbance Prevention of Public Nuisance Yes

Anti Social Behaviour Prevention of Public Nuisance, 
Crime & Disorder

Yes

3.6 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4. 

Page 15



3.7 In relation to shops, stores and supermarkets, the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

‘Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is 
open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing 
objectives, for restricting those hours.’ 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and all persons who have made representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing all those persons who have made representations are entitled 
to address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and persons who have 
made representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 Any person may apply to the Licensing Authority for a Review of a Premises 
Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes place is in the discretion of 
the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a person other than a Responsible 
Authority will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except for the 
most compelling circumstances.

Page 16



Report Author:  Roy Bahadoor, Public Protection Officer - Licensing

Date of report:  8 December 2015 

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
2 Existing Premises Licence
3 Location Maps
4 Relevant Representations

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Mr Kervell 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  
    

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 
Morrisons Supermarket plc, West Cepen Way, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN14 6UZ  

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Licensing Department, W M Morrison Supermarkets, Hilmore House, Gain Lane, Bradford, West Yorkshire, 
BD3 7DL   
Tel:  0845 611 5626   

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE 
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 
John Kervell,    

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Sedgemoor District Council SDCTA6/4219 
 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER  

00358949 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES 

Not Applicable 

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES 

OFF Sales 

Licensing Act 2003    
Premises Licence 

LN/000003129 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6b



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 
 

 
 
Licence Commencement Date     
24th November 2005      ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

Current Licence Date     
21st August 2015      ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

 

 

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To 

Alcohol Sales OFF Sales Sunday 06:00 23:00   

Monday 06:00 23:00   

Tuesday 06:00 23:00   

Wednesday 06:00 23:00   

Thursday 06:00 23:00   

Friday 06:00 23:00   

Saturday 06:00 23:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

Page 32



  

 

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 
 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
1. Where this Licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 
 

No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence: 
 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence 
 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his 
Personal Licence is suspended 

 
Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised
[...]
o the Licensing Authority in 
relation to an application, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. Any 
Representation must be relevant, in that the Representation relates to one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

 
Premises about which 
Representation is being made Morrisons, Cepen Park North  – LN100003129 
Your Name Councillor Nina Phillips  
Postal Address 39 Sheldon Road  

CHIPPENHAM  
SN14 0BP  

Contact Telephone Number 01249 661068(T)                  
 

Are you: 
 
• An individual? 
• A person who operates a business? 
• A person representing residents or businesses? 

X A member of the Relevant Licensing Authority (ie, elected Councillor of the Licensing 
Authority) 

 
If you are representing 
residents or businesses who 
have asked you to represent 
them? 

Cepen Park North & Redlands Division  

 
Your Representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives, which are detailed 
below. Please detail the evidence supporting your Representation and the reason for your 
Representation. If necessary, separate sheets may be used. 

 
OBJECTIVES EVIDENCE 
1. 
The prevention of harm to 
children 

Many school children live in the Cepen Park North area 
who will be disturbed on school days by noise. 
What is the experience of Sainsburys, & Tesco in 
Hungerdown Lane and of children buying alcohol?  

2. 
To prevent public nuisance 

Noise of cars driving, skidding, horns parping, boots and 
doors slamming. More LCD Lighting in bin area and 
crevices as a condition. Anti Social Behaviour quite 
likely. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6d



 

OBJECTIVES EVIDENCE 
3. 
To prevent crime and disorder 

Massive car park which from the experience of 
Sainsbury’s in the past had drivers and motor bikers  
zooming around during the night. Anti Social Behaviour 
is very likely. 

4. 
Public Safety 

Cepen Park North is a quiet, vulnerable, diligent 
residential area that will most definitely be affected by 
Morrison’s wish to harmonise the hours i
[...]


 
Signature  see hard copy which I left with you. Date 13.11.2015 
Please return this form, along with any additional sheets, to the relevant W iltshire Council 

    Office listed below: 
 

Salisbury Area – (Salisbury, Amesbury, Downton, Mere, Hindon and Tilshead as well as the 
rest of the old Salisbury District Council Area), please send to: 

 
The Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Council 
Public Protection Services and Licensing 
Bourne Hill 
Salisbury 
Wiltshire, SP1 3UZ 

All other areas please send to the address below: 

The Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Council 
Public Protection Services and Licensing 
Monkton Park 
Chippenham 
Wiltshire, SN15 1ER Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
	6b Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	6c Appendix 3 - Location Maps
	6d Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations
	Appendix 4b - Morrisons Rep - Pile rd
	Appendix 4c - Morrisons Rep - Toogood rd






Minutes of the meeting


NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2015 AT TIPPETT ROOM, SPRINGFIELD 
CAMPUS, BEECHFIELD ROAD, CORSHAM, WILTS, SN13 9DN IN RESPECT OF 
AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS, 
WEST CEPEN WAY, CHIPPENHAM,

Present:

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr George Jeans

Also  Present:

Cllr Trevor Carbin

Wiltshire Council

Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor)
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer)
Roger Bishton (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Roy Bahadoor (Public Protection Officer)

Applicants

Kelly Nichols (Licensing Manager, Morrisons)
Clare Johnson (Messrs Gosschalks, Solicitors)

Members of the Public who made a Relevant Representation

Cllr Nina Phillips (Wiltshire Councillor for Cepen Park North & Redlands Division)
Mr Malcolm Toogood

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only. 



2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

There were no apologies for absence.

3 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” 

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5 Declarations of Interest

Cllr Desna Allen declared that she was Leader of Chippenham Town Council 
and, although that Council had considered the application, she had not attended 
the relevant town council meeting. 

6 Licensing Application

Application by Morrisons for a variation of a Premises Licence at West 
Cepen Way, Chippenham, SN14 6UZ.

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and those who had made a Relevant Representation 
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by Ms Clare Johnson of Messrs Gosschalks, Solicitors, on 
behalf of the Applicant were:

 An application was being made on behalf of Morrisons for a variation of the 
Premises Licence by an increase of one hour’s trading from 23:00 – 00:00 
(midnight), Mondays to Sundays.

 500 branches of the store throughout the country were trading from 
6:30am through to midnight, many in densely populated areas, without 
being subject to review.

 Staff employed by Morrisons received intensive training in dealing with 
under age customers and proxy sales and an independent company was 



employed to carry out spot checks throughout the country together with 
the use of CCTV equipment.

 The Morrisons store at West Cepen Way, Chippenham had not been 
subjected to any problems and no representations had been received from 
the Police or the Environmental Health Officer.  

 There had been no representations regarding public safety or harm to 
children.     

Key points raised by the Responsible Authority were:  None

Key points raised by those who made a Relevant Representation were:

 Cllr Nina Phillips, Wiltshire Councillor for Cepen Park North & Redlands 
Division expressed concern that the many children living in the Cepen 
North area of Chippenham would be disturbed on school days by noise. 
She also thought that the noise generated by cars would cause a nuisance 
and that anti social behaviour was quite likely.  She considered that more 
LCD lighting in the bin area and crevices should be required as a 
condition.

 Cllr Mary Pile, Chippenham Town Councillor for Cepen Park North & 
Redlands Ward submitted in writing similar representations to those 
presented by Cllr Nina Phillips.

 Mr Malcolm Toogood, a local resident, did not consider that there was a 
need for an extension to the existing licence as the area was quiet and 
there was no demand for an extension. He suggested that Morrisons were 
only seeking an extension in order to “create a precedent for their planning 
application for extended delivery hours into unsocial times of the night”.   

The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Responsible Authority, those who made a Relevant Representation and 
Wiltshire Council Officers.  A debate ensued in which the Sub-Committee 
discussed points raised by those who made representations.  The Sub-
Committee considered that there was no firm evidence submitted to 
substantiate the points raised.  There was no evidence of disturbance in the 
area and no representations had been made to the Police.  

The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points and the 
Chairman explained that the question of delivery hours could not be taken into 
account by this Sub-Committee as that was a planning issue. The Sub-
Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.00am and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer.

The Hearing reconvened at 11.12am.



The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council.

Resolved:

That the Application for a Premises Licence/for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at West Cepen Way, Chippenham, SN14 6UZ be granted as 
detailed below

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (OFF 
sales)

06:00 – 00:00 Monday - Sunday

Reasons: 

The Sub-Committee considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda and any relevant oral representations received from Cllr Phillips 
and Mr Toogood with regards to the licensing objectives.  

In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council.

The Sub-Committee considered that there was no need for extra 
conditions to be attached to the variation of the Premises Licence.

Informative

The granting of the variation of the Premises Licence is without prejudice 
to any other consents or approvals, including any planning permission 
that may be required.

Right of Appeal:

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.



(Duration of meeting:  10.15  - 11.15 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225 713035), e-mail 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


